STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. W-1034, SUB 8 DOCKET NO. W-1034, SUB 10

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

| DOCKET NO. W-1034, SUB 8 |) |
|--|----------------------------------|
| In the Matter of |) |
| Application by Water Resources, Inc., for |) |
| Authority to Increase Rates for Water Utility |) |
| Service in Rocky River Plantation Subdivision in |) |
| Cabarrus County and River Walk Subdivision in |) |
| Mecklenburg County, North Carolina |) |
| DOCKET NO. W-1034, SUB 10 |) MOTION FOR) EXTENSION OF TIME |
| In the Matter of |) |
| Lenny DeVitto, 8529 Indian Summer Trail, |) |
| Harrisburg, North Carolina 28075, |) |
| Complainant |) |
| v. |) |
| |) |
| Water Resources, Inc., |) |
| |) |
| Respondent |) |

NOW COMES Respondent Water Resources, Inc. ("Water Resources" or "the Company"), by and through the undersigned counsel and moves the Commission to grant an extension of time for the Company to file a response to the *Public Staff's Motion to Raise the Amount of Bond of Water Resources, Inc.*, which was filed in the above captioned proceedings on September 29, 2022. In support of this Motion, Water Resources respectfully shows unto the Commission as follows:

- 1. On September 29, 2022, the Public Staff filed the *Public Staff's Motion to Raise* the Amount of Bond of Water Resources, Inc. ("Public Staff's Motion"), reciting a voluminous record of the history, actions on the part of the Company, and regulatory and civil enforcement action related to Water Resources' Rocky River Subdivision water system.
- 2. The Company desires an opportunity to respond to the statements, allegations, and conclusions contained in the Public Staff's Motion.¹
- 3. There is presently no Commission-established deadline nor any statutory deadline for the filing of a response to the Public Staff's Motion.
- 4. In the absence of any Commission-established or statutory deadline, the Commission's usual procedure is to allow for responsive filings within ten (10) days.
- 5. Due to the complexity of the issues involved in this proceeding and the length and detail of the statements contained in the Public Staff's Motion, ten (10) days will not allow the Company sufficient time to adequately respond.

¹ Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-65(a), the decisions and orders of the Commission must be supported by competent material and substantial evidence upon consideration of the whole record. Water Resources requires sufficient time to gather evidence and prepare its responsive filing to ensure that the Commission's decision is based upon a fully-developed record of evidence. To briefly forecast the issues in dispute and the present lack of a fully developed record, the Company notes that some of the statements included in the Public Staff's Motion are contradicted by the conclusions reached by the Public Staff just ten (10) months ago in its Report and Recommendations that was filed on December 20, 2022. In addition, the Public Staff omitted mention of the most recent filing by the Company in these dockets, which recites an extensive record of actions on the part of the Company to resolve the issues raised in the Public Staff's Motion.

WHEREFORE, Water Resources respectfully moves the Commission to allow Water Resources 45 days in which to respond to the Public Staff's Motion prior to taking action thereon.

Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of October, 2022.

/s/ Patrick Buffkin Buffkin Law Office N.C. Bar. No. 44264 3520 Apache Dr. Raleigh, NC 27609 Phone: (919) 971-2796

Email: pbuffkin@gmail.com

Counsel for Water Resources, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time has been served by electronic delivery upon the parties of record.

This the 3rd day of October, 2022.

/s/ Patrick Buffkin Buffkin Law Office N.C. Bar. No. 44264 3520 Apache Dr. Raleigh, NC 27609 Phone: (919) 971-2796

Email: pbuffkin@gmail.com